



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 535/2016, I.A. 13488/2025**

SHASHI AGRAWAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nitish Chaudhary Adv
Mr. Vaibhav Kaul Adv (Through VC)

versus

VIJAY KUMAR AGRAWAL & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Shalini Kapoor, Ms. Sidharth Aggarwal,
Ms. Divyanshi Saxena, Mr. Udit Bhatiari,
Adv. for D-1 & 9.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
08.08.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 13488/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Notice of the application was issued to LR's of defendant no.2. However, there is report of refusal, the same is considered. None is present on their behalf. In view of the report, LR's of defendant no.2 are deemed to be served. LR's of defendant no.2 are directed to appear in person with direction to file Reply if any with advance copy to the plaintiff.

Be fixed for arguments on this I.A. on 21.11.2025.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 8, 2025/SM