



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 535/2016**  
**SHASHI AGRAWAL**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nitish Chaudhary, Adv. (joined  
through VC)

versus

**VIJAY KUMAR AGRAWAL & ORS**

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Shalini Kapoor, Ms. Divyanshi  
Saxena & Mr. Udit Bhatiani, Adevs.  
For D-1 & 9 with D-9 in person

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **21.11.2025**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

Regular steno is on leave today.

**I.A. 13488/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)**

Let fresh notice be issued to the LR's of deceased defendant no.2 on filing of PF, by all permissible modes including electronic mode and *Dasti*, if any. Process server is directed to affix the summons at the outer door of the premises if LR's of deceased defendant no.2 do not meet at the given address or refuses to receive summons or premises is found locked.

Be fixed on 12.02.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**NOVEMBER 21, 2025/ab**