



\$~23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 535/2016, I.A. 13488/2025**  
**SHASHI AGRAWAL**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nitish Chaudhary, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

**VIJAY KUMAR AGRAWAL & ORS**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Agarwal, Ms. Divyanshi Saxena,  
Mr. Udit Bhatiani, Adv. for D-1 and 9 with D-9

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**

**ORDER**  
% **27.04.2026**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 13488/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w Sec. 151 CPC seeking substitution of legal representatives of deceased defendant no.2, filed by plaintiff)**

None is present on behalf of LR's of defendant no.2 despite they having been served with the application in this regard.

In these circumstances, since none is appearing on behalf of LR of deceased defendant no.2, I.A. 13488/2025 is allowed and LR's of defendant no.2 are proceeded against Ex-parte. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

Amended Memo of parties is also taken on record.

Be fixed for Plaintiff's Evidence on 31.07.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 27, 2026/SM**